ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD January 17, 2019

STEVEN BRISON,)
)
Complainant,)
)
V.)
)
FLOOD BROTHERS DISPOSAL CO. d/b/a)
FLOOD BROTHERS DISPOSAL &)
RECYCLING SERVICES; FLOOD)
BROTHERS DISPOSAL/RECYCLING)
SERVICES, an Illinois corporation,)
)
Respondent.)

PCB 19-68 (Citizens Enforcement - Noise)

ORDER OF THE BOARD (by C.M. Santos):

On November 7, 2018, Steven Brison filed a *pro se* citizens complaint (Comp.) alleging that Flood Brothers Disposal & Recycling Services and Flood Brothers Disposal/Recycling Services (Flood Brothers) had violated Sections 23, 24, and 25 of the Environmental Protection Act (Act) (415 ILCS 5/23, 24, 25 (2016) and City of Chicago Ordinances 7-28-226 and 8-32-130. The complaint concerns Flood Brothers' removal of waste from Claremont Park, which is located 2334 West Flournoy Street in Chicago, Cook County.

On December 20, 2018, the Board found that the complaint was frivolous because it failed to state a cause of action on which the Board could grant relief and dismissed the complaint. However, the board allowed Brison until January 22, 2019, to file an amended complaint or face dismissal of the case.

On January 4, 2019, the parties filed an agreed motion to dismiss (Mot.) reporting that "the parties entered into a settlement agreement resolving all matters and controversies between the parties." Mot. at 1.

The Board grants the parties' motion for dismissal, dismisses the case, and closes the docket.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Board Member C.K. Zalewski abstained.

I, Don A. Brown, Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, certify that the Board adopted the above order on January 17, 2019, by a vote of 4-0.

Don a. Brown

Don A. Brown, Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board